## 505886876 01/28/2020

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5933701

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
REMINGTON INDUSTRIES, INC.	01/23/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADC SOLUTIONS AUTO, LLC
Street Address:	2975 REDHILL AVENUE, SUITE 100
City:	COSTA MESA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92626

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	62477497		
Application Number:	15933421		
Application Number:	16425999		
Application Number:	16661497		
Application Number:	62798024		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)450-1764

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-450-1750

**Email:** docketing@patlawyers.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT D. BUYAN

Address Line 1: 23461 SOUTH POINTE DRIVE, SUITE 120

Address Line 4: LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ADCAU-010Z
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT D. BUYAN
SIGNATURE:	/Robert D. Buyan/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2020

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=ADCAU-010Z-Assignment-FILED#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 051646 FRAME: 0365

505886876

source=ADCAU-010Z-Assignment-FILED#page2.tif
source=ADCAU-010Z-Assignment-FILED#page3.tif
source=ADCAU-010Z-Assignment-FILED#page4.tif
source=ADCAU-010Z-Assignment-FILED#page5.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Date: January 23, 2020

WHEREAS, Remington Industries, Inc., a Tennessee corporation (the "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1.1(e)(B) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2020, and entered into by ASSIGNOR and ADC Solutions Auto LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "ASSIGNEE"), and all rights related thereto;

WHEREAS, a copy of the aforementioned Schedule 1.1(e)(B) is attached hereto as Appendix A;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has assigned all rights to the applications and patents of Appendix A to the ASSIGNEE, including, but not limited to, all substantive rights in the applications and patents identified in Appendix A as well as the right to claim priority, the right to be granted a patent in any and all countries and Regional Patent Offices, including, without limitation, the PCT Contracting States, if applicable, and all rights of revival and reinstatement, if applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority in and to said applications and patents of Appendix A, the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and in any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all countries and Regional Patent Offices, including, without limitation, the PCT Contracting States, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto as well as all related rights of revival or reinstatement, where applicable;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries and Regional Patent Offices, including, without limitation, the PCT Contracting States, to issue, when granted, any Letters Patent thereon, and any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, including the term of any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the Letters Patent issued thereon, including any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto; and

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that, upon request, ASSIGNOR will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States applications and patents in Appendix A, and in connection with any other United States application or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any Letters Patent issued thereon, including any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

# ASSIGNOR(S): REMINGTON INDUSTRIES, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE ASSIGNOR HAS HEREUNTO SET HIS HAND AND SEAL AS OF THE DATE FIRST WRITTEN ABOVE.

Signed:

Printed Name: Times to H. Tenlis

Title: C. E.O.

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

# ASSIGNEE(S): ADC SOLUTIONS AUTO LLC

IN WITN	JESS W	HEREO	F, <i>ASSIG</i> .	<i>NEE</i> HI	EREBY .	ACCEP	TS AN	D RECE	EIVES T	HIS	
ASSIGN											
ABOVE,	WHIC	H EXEC	UTION N	AAY PF	RECEDE	OR FO	DLLOW	ASSIG	<i>NEE'S</i> E	XECUI	CION
REI OW						1					

Signed:

Printed Name: Lun "Allen" Chai

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

# APPENDIX A ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	STATUS
COLOR CODED TRIM TO FIT MAT	62/477497	03/28/2017	N/A	N/A	Converted
COLOR CODED TRIM TO FIT MAT	15/933421	03/23/2018	1	-	Pending
SEAT COVER FOR LINEARLY TUFTED AUTOMOBILE SEATS	16/425999	05/30/2019	-	-	Pending  *No priority claimed
STRETCH STEERING WHEEL COVER	16/661497				Pending
STEERING WHEEL COVER	62/798024	01/29/2019	N/A	N/A	Converted

PATENT REEL: 051646 FRAME: 0371

**RECORDED: 01/28/2020**